starting with the Denpasar District Court Decision Number 466/Pdt.G/2017/PN Dps, the Denpasar 
High Court Decision Number 139/PDT/2018/PT Dps, and the Supreme Court Decision Number 
2541/K/PDT/2019. 

The Supreme Court decided that RARL is the legitimate tenant by acknowledging the payment 
of the remaining rental fee of US$ 2,400,000.00 (two million four hundred thousand United States 
dollars) based on the receipt dated April 4, 2014, to SY and YY. On one side, it turns out that in 2016, 
before this lawsuit, SY and YY had also transferred the lease of a plot of land and 11 (eleven) 
buildings of Maya Sayang Villa to a third party under the name AHD based on a Notary Deed of